

## SENATE SECRETARIAT

---

### “QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES”

*to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on*

**Tuesday, the 10th May, 2011**

65. **\*Moulana Gul Naseeb Khan:** (Notice received on 08-04-2011 at 12:37 p.m.)

*Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state:*

- (a) the number of persons martyred and injured in suicide attacks on the processions of Maulana Fazal-ur-Rehman on March, 30 and 31, 2011 in Sawabi and Charsada;*
- (b) whether any compensation has been paid to those martyred and injured, if so, its details;*
- (c) the progress made in investigation of these attacks so far; and*
- (d) the details of the members of investigation team constituted for probing those attacks?*

**Mr. A. Rehman Malik:**

**(a) 30 March 2011**

Seven (7) persons including two (2) Police officials embraced Shahadat and 27 injured.

**31 March 2011**

Thirteen (13) persons including two (2) Police officials martyred and 35 persons including 6 Police officials injured.

**(b) 30 March 2011**

A sum of Rs.30 lac each through Shuhada package allotted to DPO Swabi for disbursement to legal heirs of Police personnel, but no compensation was paid to legal heirs of civilians.

**31 March 2011**

While Shaheed Package is under process, a sum of Rs.20000/- each were paid to the legal heirs of both the Police officials martyred from the Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa of burial charges and Rs.10000/- were paid to all the injured police officials. While 50000/-each were paid to all the injured persons from party of Maulana Fazal-ur-Rehman, MNA.

**(c) 30 March 2011**

Case FIR No.450, dated 30.03.2011, U/S 302/324/353/427 PPC r/w Section 3/4 of Exp Act/7ATA, was registered, at PS Lahore, Swabi. Investigation is in progress.

**31 March 2011**

The Joint Investigation Team held a meeting with Maulana Fazal-ur-Rehman, at Islamabad, wherein Maulana Fazal-ur-Rehman did not charge any one and even he did not express any threat from any terrorist group. The struggle is underway to trace the real culprits.

**(d) 30 March 2011**

The Joint Investigation Team consist of the following officers:—

1. Mr. Shoukat Hayat, DIG Investigation-I, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (Chairman).
2. Mr. Ashfaq Khattak, SP Investigation, Swabi (Member).
3. Mr. Ikhtiar Gul, SP Investigation, Charsadda (Member).
4. Representative of Special Branch, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (Member)
5. Representaive of Intelligence Bureau, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (Member).

Assisted by the following:—

1. Mr. Ashfaq Khan, SP Investigation, Swabi (Member).
2. Mr. Muhammad Arif, DSP, Lahore (Member).
3. Inspector Sher Afsar,SHO, Lahore (Member)
4. Inspector Alam Zeb, Circle Officer Investigation Lahore (Member).
5. Sub Inspector Ahmed Ali, Incharge Investigation PS Lahore (Member)

**31 March 2011**

The following Police Officers were nominated to investigate the case:—

1. Inspector Saeed Akhtar SDPO, Investigation, Charsadda Circle.
  2. Inspector Shafiullah Khan, SHO, PS Prang.
  3. SI Gul Sheed Khan O.II, PS Prang.
  4. SI Liaqat Khan O.II PS Charsadda.
  5. SI Anwar Dad Khan O.II PS Nisatta.
  6. SI Sabz Ali Khan O.II PS Khanmai.
  7. ASI Masood Khan, I.O, PS Prang.
66. **\*Moulana Gul Naseeb Khan:** (Notice received on 08-04-2011 at 12:37 p.m.)

*Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state:*

- (a) *whether it is a fact that the Federal Government Employees and their family members are entitled for free medical treatment in AFIC, Rawalpindi;*
- (b) *whether it is also a fact that the facility of free medicines to the Federal Government Employees and their family members who are out door patients of that institute has been discontinued, if so, its reasons; and*
- (c) *whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to restore the facility of free medicines to the said patients, if so, when?*

**Ch. Ahmed Mukhtar:** (a) Indoor Patients. Federal Government employees and their family members are entitled to free medical treatment (including consultation, investigations, surgeries, medicines including LP medicines etc) at AFIC/NIHD Rawalpindi in the light of President's directive No.216 of 1981.

(b) Outdoor Patients.

1. Free consultation and diagnostic investigations are being provided.
2. PVMS medicines (scheduled hospital medicines) are also being provided free of cost.
3. Provision of free local purchase medicine only, has been discontinued (except for case given in para-4 below) for the reason that Government has increased / announced medical allowance in lieu of Outdoor Treatment and re-imburement of medical expenses, *vide* para 5 of Finance Division letter No.F.1(1) Imp/2010-622 dated 05 July, 2010, as under:—

(a) BPS 1-15 from Rs.500/- pm to Rs.1000/- pm

(b) BPS 16-22 @ 15% of basic pay

4. Free provision of Local purchase of medicines on account of Cancer, Hepatitis B and C and Insulin dependent Diabetes are admissible for OPD patients as well.

(c) No proposal for restoration of the facility is under consideration of the MOD

67. **\*Mr. Abbas Khan:** (Notice received on 08-04-2011 at 12:52 p.m.)

*Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state whether it is a fact that road between District Tank and District Lakki Marawat via Dara Bain has been closed due to operation against the militants in Tank for the last two years, if so, the time by which the said road will be opened for public transport?*

**Mr. A. Rehman Malik:** The road between District Tank and District Lakki, near Dara Bain is closed as the bridges and road are completely damaged and, therefore, is not fit for public transport. The road will be reopened for public transport on construction of these bridges.

Provincial Government Khyber Pakhtunkhwa has already approached to intimate the approximate period of repair / construction of the said road.

69. **\*Mrs. Farah Aqil:** (Notice received on 09-04-2011 at 11:45 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to refer to Senate starred question No. 34 replied on 27th July, 2010 and state the steps being taken by the Government to strengthen the Civil Defence Department?*

**Mr. A. Rehman Malik:** In order to enable Civil Defence department to play its due role in counter terrorism efforts of the Govt of Pakistan, the Ministry of Interior has established a Counter Improvised Explosive Devices (CIED) cell in the Dte. General Civil Defence, Islamabad.

2. Beside the Civil Defence, Bomb Disposal Unit, Lahore has been provided ( by the Ministry of Interior) with the latest/ advanced equipment to enhance their capacity to deal with un-exploded/ improvised explosive devices.

3. Ministry of Interior has provided assistance to the Civil Defence Department to develop its website. The address of website is [www.civildefence.gov.pk](http://www.civildefence.gov.pk).

People have opportunity to download Civil Defence material / information related to civil defence subject.

4. At the direction of Ministry of Interior the Dte. Gencal Civil Defence, Islamabad has also been issuing instructions time to time to the Provincial Civil Defence authorities to beef up Civil Defence at provincial/District level.
5. The Govt is resolute to redress their problems on priority basis so as to enable Civil Defence to emerge as a potent organization that could come up to the expectations of nation in the eve of both war and natural calamities.

70. **\*Mr. S. M. Zafar:** (Notice received on 11-04-2011 at 08:50 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state the number of vehicles stolen from the Islamabad territory since 2007 with month-wise break up?*

**Mr. A. Rehman Malik:** A total of 2592 vehicles have been stolen from Islamabad since 2007. Month-wise break up of stolen vehicles is at **Annexure-A**.

71. **\*Mr. S. M. Zafar:** (Notice received on 11-04-2011 at 08:50 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state whether it is a fact that District Courts Islamabad are functioning in very congested area, if so, the steps being taken by the Government to ease the situation?*

**Mr. A. Rehman Malik:** It is a fact that District Courts are functioning in very congested area. It may be stated that Judicial Complex for District Courts Islamabad was constructed on 05 Acres land in Mauve Area, Sector G-10/1, Islamabad at a cost of Rs.218.000 million. However, Islamabad High Court has been established in the said Judicial Complex.

It is further stated that offices of Chief Commissioner and Deputy Commissioner, Islamabad are being constructed in Mauve Area, Sector G-10/4, Islamabad, which are likely to be completed in second week of May, 2011. After completion of buildings, offices of ' the Chief Commissioner and Deputy Commissioner, ICT will be shifted, from Sector F-8 Markaz to G-10/4, Islamabad. The vacant office accommodation will be provided to District Courts of Islamabad to ease the situation.

72. **\*Hafiz Rashid Ahmad:** (Notice received on 11-04-2011 at 9:30 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for States and Frontier Regions be pleased to state the amount allocated and released to Federally Administered Tribal Areas (FATA) for sports during the last five years and its utilization with Agency-wise break up?*

**Engr. Shaukat Ullah:** (i) No funds for FATA has been released by the Sports Ministry or any other Federal Agency for FATA. However, FATA Secretariat has allocated funds for Sports activities in FATA as per following details, through a PC-I:—

Year	Approved cost Million Rs.	Released Budget Million Rs.	Expenditure Million Rs.
2006-07	80.427	1.500	1.500
2007-08	—	2.270	2.270
2008-09	—	4.114	4.114
2009-10	—	15.952	15.952
2010-11	—	9.578	4.470
<b>Total:</b>	<b>80.427</b>	<b>33.414</b>	<b>28.300</b>

(ii) There was no staff appointed specifically for sports activities in the Agencies, and all funds were spent/dealt directly by the Sports Directorate in FATA Secretariat. Thus Agency-wise allocation and releases is not available.

(iii) The staff at Agency/FR level has been appointed during the year 2010-11 and the break-up of funds allocated at Agency/FR level is as under:—

S. No.	Description Agency-wise	Allocation (Rs.)
1.	Directorate level activities.	8,453,000/-
2.	Bajaur Agency.	191,500/-
3.	Khyber Agency.	146,500/-
4.	Mohmand Agency.	191,500/-
5.	Kurram Agency.	47,000/-
6.	Orakzai Agency.	118,500/-
7.	North Waziristan Agency.	146,500/-
8.	South Waziristan Agency.	103,500/-
9.	FR Peshawar/Kohat.	20,000/-
10.	FR Tank/D.I.Khan	80,000/-
11.	FR Lakki/Bannu.	80,000/-
<b>Total:-</b>		<b>9,578,000</b> <b>say Rs.9.578 Million</b>

73. **\*Col. (R) Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi:** (Notice received on 11-04-2011 at 11:45 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for States and Frontier Regions be pleased to state:*

- (a) the number of refugees presently residing in Pakistan with city wise break up;*
- (b) the monthly expenditure being incurred on taking care of those refugees; and*
- (c) the steps taken by the Government to repatriate those refugees?*

**Engr. Shaukat Ullah:** • (a) The portfolio of Ministry of SAFRON include only the subject of “Afghan Refugees” as per Rules of Business 1973.

- According to the fresh exercise carried out through NADRA during 18th August 2010 to 31st March, 2011, a total of 2.052 million registered Afghan refugees are presently residing in Pakistan = (1.201 million in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, 0.491 million in Balochistan, 0.091 million in Sindh, 0.228 million in Punjab and 0.041 million in Islamabad Capital Territory).
  - On the basis of above exercise, districts/main cities-wise break up is under process and will be completed soon. However, district-wise details that are based on “Reregistration of Afghans in Pakistan” carried out by NADRA between October 2006 and February 2007, are enclosed at Annex-I. This will give a view of Afghans by district/main cities of residence in Pakistan.
- (b) Rs. 40.00 million by UNHCR and Rs. 26 million by the Government of Pakistan.
- (c) • There exists a Tripartite Agreement between the Governments of Afghanistan & Pakistan and the UNHCR, according to which the repatriation of Afghan refugees is on “voluntary” basis. The Agreement is valid till 31st December, 2012. To encourage and motivate the Afghan refugees to repatriate, the repatriation package of US\$ 100 per person/returnee has been enhanced to US\$ 150 per person/returnee, effective from January, 2011. The amount is given to returnees inside Afghanistan by UNHCR.
- The international community has been and is being pursuing effectively on each available fora for enhanced and continued support to ensure maximum repatriation.
  - The Government of Afghanistan has been and is being stressed to allocate sufficient funds for rehabilitation of returnees in their Afghanistan National Development Strategy (ANDS) -2009-2013 so that the repatriation should be sustainable.
  - The Cabinet has approved a comprehensive “Management and Repatriation Policy/Strategy for Afghan Refugees living in Pakistan— 2010-2012” on

24th March, 2010 that is under implementation with focus on the following measures:

- (a) the repatriation to and reintegration of refugees in Afghanistan,
- (b) international support for refugees and repatriation,
- (c) development of refugees affected host community/areas,
- (d) addressing security concerns in Pakistan due to refugees presence,
- (e) border management/crossing to control recycling, constitution of a high powered body and a Joint Bilateral Commission of the Government of Pakistan & Afghanistan to address Afghan refugees issues both in Pakistan and Afghanistan for durable solutions, and
- (f) temporary management of Afghan refugees living in Pakistan during the period 2010-2012.

74. **\*Dr. Muhammad Ismail Buledi:** (Notice received on 13-04-2011 at 09:15 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state the number of General Managers, Directors and Deputy Directors from each province working in PIA?*

**Ch. Ahmed Mukhtar:** There are a total of 11 Directors and 29 General Managers currently working in PIA, It may be noted that no such position as 'Deputy Director' exists in PIA. Province-wise breakup of the Directors and General Managers in PIA is hereunder:—

DOMICILE	DIRECTORS	GENERAL MANAGERS
Sindh (U)	03	07
Sindh (R)	—	06
Punjab	06	15
KPK	01	01
<b>Total :-</b>	<b>10*</b>	<b>29</b>

\*One Director *i.e* Director-PEC is on deputation. with PIA from Pakistan. Air Force (PAF).

75. **\*Hafiz Rashid Ahmad:** (Notice received on 14-04-2011 at 14:50 p.m.)

*Will the Minister for States and Frontier Regions be pleased to state:*



- (a) *the number of houses and factories damaged during the ongoing operation against militants in Federally Administered Tribal Areas (FATA) so far with agency wise break-up; and*
- (b) *whether there is any proposal under consideration of the government to pay compensation for the said damages, if so, when?*

**Engr. Shaukat Ullah:** (a) A number of houses/properties damaged in FATA during the military operation/terrorist acts. The operation is still going on which precludes the proposed detailed assessments on the pattern of Swat. In order to carry out assessment of the damages in FATA and the Province of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Federal Government approved a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with the World Bank during 2009. A conclusive survey is not possible when active operations are going on and the conflict has not been reduced to a reasonable level or confined to comparatively smaller territorial area. In Bajour and Mohmand Agencies the law enforcement agencies (LEA) have successfully cleared majority of the area from the militants and has retaken these areas once in the control of militants. Bajour and Mohmand Agencies being closer to Malakand Division where .in the same time period the LEAs have completed their operation to a reasonable level were thus included in the survey conducted under the Conflict Damages and Need Assessment (CDNA) which indicates that in these two agencies, 5821 houses have been fully damaged and 4458 houses have been partially damaged. Agency-wise break up will be submitted after completion of the above assessment by the Fata Disaster Management Authority (FDMA). The CDNA of damaged factories has not been carried out as yet.

(b) Payment of compensation @ 400,000/- each is being made to 5821 owners of fully damaged houses in Mohmand & Bajaur Agencies. Moreover, Rs. 160,000/- each are being paid to 4458 owners of partially damaged houses in these two agencies under a project titled "Housing Uniform Assistance Subsidy Project (HUASP)" approved by the Federal Government Payment of said compensation shall be completed by Dec; 2011. This is a long process to ensure transparency and to minimize the chances of corruption. However, the payment of compensation has been started. Similar compensation is also being anticipated for other agencies, once the situation is improved enough to allow survey to find out the number of fully or partially damaged houses/ factories.

76. **\*Hafiz Rashid Ahmad:** (Notice received on 14-04-2011 at 14:50 p.m.)

*Will the Minister for States and Frontier Regions be pleased to state whether it is a fact that salaries of some of Khassadars in Mohmand Agency have been stopped, if so, the time by which these salaries will be released?*

**Engr. Shaukat Ullah:** Stopping of pays of Khassadars is an administrative measure which is taken to ensure attendance of Khassadars on their respective posts and also for the purpose of disposal of tribal and law & order issues under collective and

territorial responsibility. These are, however, released after desirable administrative obligations are achieved. Presently no pay of Khassadars are stopped.

77. **\*Dr. Muhammad Ismail Buledi:** (Notice received on 15-04-2011 at 09:10 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state the income and expenditure of NADRA during the last three years?*

**Mr. A. Rehman Malik:** The income and expenditure details of NADRA during the last three years is attached as Annex-A.

**Annex-A**

YEAR WISE DETAIL OF NADRA INCOME AND EXPENDITURE

	2010	2009	2008
INCOME	Rs. 6,268,354,011	Rs. 3,769,598,585	Rs. 2,912,563,739
OPERATIONAL EXPENSES	Rs. 4,968,193,583	Rs. 3,156,449,713	Rs. 2,992,439,648
CAPITAL EXPENSES	Rs. 650,919,273	Rs. 276,940,160	Rs. 375,791,485

78. **\*Dr. Muhammad Ismail Buledi:** (Notice received on 15-04-2011 at 09:10 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state:*

- (a) *the space allotted by the Civil Aviation Authority for commercial purposes at Benazir Bhutto International Airport, Islamabad, during the last three years indicating also the names of allottees in each case; and*
- (b) *whether tenders were called for the said allotments, if so, the names and dates of newspapers in which the same were got published?*

**Ch. Ahmed Mukhtar:** The requisite information is being obtained from the concerned quarter and will be placed before the House in the next Rota Day.

79. **\*Col. (R) Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi:** (Notice received on 15-04-2011 at 10:05 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state the names, educational qualifications and place of domicile of the Stewards and Air Hostesses appointed in PIA during the years 2008 and 2009?*

**Ch. Ahmed Mukhtar:** The requisite information is attached herewith as Annexure- 'A'.

80. **\*Col. (R) Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi:** (Notice received on 16-04-2011 at 14:30 p.m.)

*Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to refer to Senate Starred Question No.89 replied on 14th January, 2010 and state the results achieved from the measured taken/implemented for the improvement of financial health of PIA?*

**Ch. Ahmed Mukhtar:** The requisite information is being obtained from the concerned quarter and will be placed before the House in the next Rota Day.

81. **\*Mr. Muhammad Talha Mahmood:** (Notice received on 23-04-2011 at 11:30 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state:*

- (a) *the names of various departments / sections in PIA; and*  
(b) *the number of sanctioned and filled in posts in each of the said department / section?*

**Ch. Ahmed Mukhtar:** The number of sanctioned and filled in posts in each of the said department/section is as under:—

Department/Section	Approved	Existing
Corporate Planning	24	19
Corporate Safety & Quality Assurance	70	91
Engineering	4582	4048
Finance	831	859
Flight Operations	811	886
Flight Services	2005	2364
Food Services	1043	854

Department/Section	Approved	Existing
Human Recourse (Admin & Coordination)	2255	1689
Information and Technology	471	333
Marketing	2196	2396
Pax Handling Services	2504	2667

Procurement Logistics	422.	422
Ramp Services Division	1013.	714
Secretariats	151	151
Training and Development	160	165
<b>Grant Total :-</b>	<b>18538</b>	<b>17658</b>

82. **\*Mr. Muhammad Talha Mahmood:** (Notice received on 23-04-2011 at 11:30 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state:*

- (a) *the number of official telephones and mobiles under the use of incumbent MD. PIA; and*
- (b) *the amount of bills paid against these phone connections during the tenure of present incumbent?*

**Ch. Ahmed Mukhtar:**

**MD, PIAC**

(a) The Managing Director, PIA has been provided with four direct telephone connections and one Mobile connection.

(b) The tenure of Managing Director, PIA has just begun; PIA is yet to make any payment against these numbers.

**Former MD PIAC**

**Capt. Muhammad Aijaz Haroon**

(a) The former Managing Director PIAC Capt. Aijaz Haroon was provided with four direct telephone (landline) connections and nine mobile phone connections remained under his use.

(b) Total amount of PKR 256,903/- was paid for bills against his landline numbers and a total of PKR 2,878,910/- were paid against his mobile phone connections, during his entire tenure from April 2008 till January 2011.

83. **\*Haji Mohammad Adeel:** (Notice received on 23-04-2011 at 12:20 p.m.)

*Will the Minister for Narcotics Control be pleased to state:*

(a) *the quantity of local and foreign alcohol (wine) seized during the last three years indicating also its value separately; and*

(b) *the procedure adopted for the disposal of the confiscated alcohol?*

**Haji Khuda Bux Rajar:** (a) ANF does not interdict liquor/alcohol as it does not fall under CNS Act. But sometimes during the search for narcotics, if any liquor is found then it is handed over to the police/customs for investigation/registration of the case. However, if liquor is also found with other narcotics then the case is registered by the ANF under CNS Act. Value of seized liquor/alcohol could not be assessed. Quantity of liquor seized by ANF is as follows:—

<u>Year</u>	<u>Kind and Quantity of Alcohol Seized</u>
2008	44 x bottles whiskey 813 x Kuppies wine 122 x bottles beer 245 x bottles liquor (Foreign) 80 x Liters liquor (Local)
2009	305 x bottles whiskey 74 x bottles wine (local) 3.530 x Liters liquor (Foreign) 13.200 Liters Liquor (Local)
2010	74 x Bottles Liquor (Local)

(b) The seized alcohol is destroyed after obtaining court order under the provision of 516 CrPC.

84. **\*Mr. Muhammad Talha Mahmood:** (Notice received on 25-04-2011 at 09:00 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state:*

(a) *the number of employees of PIA at present;*

(b) *the number of aeroplanes in operational condition with PIA; and*

(c) *the ratio of employees per aeroplane in PIA?*

**Ch. Ahmed Mukhtar:** (a) The number of employees of PIA at present = 18,282.

(b) There are a total of 40 aircraft in operational condition with PIA, details of which are given as under:—

---

S. No.	Aircraft Type	Total No.
1.	Boeing 747	06
2.	Boeing 777	09
3.	Boeing 737	06
4.	Airbus 310	12
5.	ATR-52	07
<b>Total</b>		<b>40</b>

(c) The ratio of employees per aeroplane in PIA works out to be 457.

*Islamabad :*  
*The 9th May, 2011.*

RAJA MUHAMMAD AMIN,  
*Secretary.*